
 

 
 
 

Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
___________________________________________________________________ 
Issued on: Wednesday, 17 November 2021 
 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting David M Taylor 
 01302 736712 
 
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 
 
 

Agenda 
___________________________________________________________________ 

To all Members of the 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as follows: 
  

Venue:    Council Chamber, Civic Office, Floor 2, Doncaster 
 
Date:       Thursday, 25th November, 2021 
 
Time:      10.00 am 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Please Note: Due to current restrictions arising from the Covid-19 pandemic, 
there will be limited capacity in the public gallery for observers of the meeting. If 
you would like to attend to observe in person, please contact Governance 
Services on 01302 737462 / 736723 / 736716 / 736712 to request a place, no later 
than 5.00 pm on Wednesday, 24th November, 2021. Please note that the pre-
booked places will be allocated on a ‘first come, first served’ basis and once 
pre-booked capacity has been reached there will be no further public 
admittance to the meeting. For those who are attending the meeting, please 
bring a face covering, unless you are exempt. 
 
BROADCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting is being filmed for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s site. 
The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and images 
collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy. Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept that 
you may be filmed and the images used for the purposes set out above. 
 

Public Document Pack



1.   Apologies for absence.   
 

 

2.   To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.   
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest, if any.   
 

 

4.   Minutes of the Licensing Committee Meeting held on 17th June, 2021.   
 

1 - 6 

A.           Reports where the public and press may not be excluded  
 

 

    For Decision 
 
5.   Statement of Licensing Policy 2022 - Gambling Act 2005.   

 
7 - 60 

 
 
 
 

Members of the Licensing Committee  
 

Chair – Councillor Dave Shaw 
Vice-Chair – Councillor Linda Curran 

 
Councillors Nick Allen, Duncan Anderson, Iris Beech, Bev Chapman, 
Martin Greenhalgh, John Healy, Charlie Hogarth, Barry Johnson,  
Emma Muddiman-Rawlins, David Nevett, Thomas Noon and Ian Pearson. 

 
 
 



A. 1 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 17TH JUNE, 2021 
 
A  MEETING of the LICENSING COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
CIVIC OFFICE on THURSDAY, 17TH JUNE, 2021, at 10.00 am. 
 
PRESENT:  

Chair - Councillor Dave Shaw 

Vice-Chair - Councillor Linda Curran 

 

Councillors Nick Allen, Duncan Anderson, Iris Beech, Martin Greenhalgh, John Healy, 
Charlie Hogarth, David Nevett, Thomas Noon and Ian Pearson. 
 
APOLOGIES:  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bev Chapman and 
Barry Johnson.  
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 25 JANUARY 
2021  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 
25th January, 2021, be approved as a correct record. 

 
3 LICENSING ACT 2003, GAMBLING ACT 2005 AND GENERAL LICENSING Update  

 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the activities of the 
Licensing Committee and Sub-Committee during the previous year. 
 
Appendix A of the report provided a summary of statistical information relating to 
licensing applications and significant enforcement actions taken by the Licensing 
service during this period.   
 
A revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy had come in to effect 
on 1
[...]
ess and Planning Act 2020 and applications made under the 
Highways Act 1980 has been set at £100; and 

 
(3) note that the determination and granting of Temporary Pavement licences 

has been delegated to the Assistant Director of Environment and Head of 
Service for Regulation and Enforcement.  

 
5 TERMS OF REFERENCE, PROCEDURES AND DELEGATIONS  

 
The Committee considered a report that detailed the Terms of Reference for the 
discharge of its Licensing functions, and sought approval of the procedure to be 
followed for Licensing hearings, and the delegation of functions.  The Committee’s 
approval was also sought to agree the appointment of Members to the Licensing Sub-
Committee and the procedure for dealing with appeals. 
 
The Terms of Reference of the Licensing Sub-Committee as set out at Appendix A of 
the report, had been amended to reflect the wider remit of the Sub-Committee, to 
consider applications falling outside of the scope of the Gambling Act 2005 and the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 
In answer to a question from a Member regarding the requirement for only 3 Members 
to sit on the Licensing Sub-Committee to consider Taxi Licensing Hearings, the Senior 
Legal Officer advised that the membership of the Licensing Sub-Committees would be 
4 Members and that in accordance with Council Procedure Rules, the quorum of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee would be no fewer than 3 voting Members of the Licensing 
Committee. 
 

RESOLVED that 
 

(1) The Licensing Committee Note:-  
 
(a) the Terms of Reference for the Licensing Committee, as detailed in 

Appendix A to this report; 
 
(b) the Terms of Reference for the Licensing Sub-Committees, as 

detailed in Appendix A; 
 

Page 4



 

A. 5 
 

(2) The Licensing Committee Agree:- 
 

(a) the procedures set out in Appendices B1 and B2, continue to be the 
procedures for Licensing Committee and Sub-Committee hearings 
held under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005, 
respectively; 

 
(b) to note the Council’s Taxi Licensing Policy was recently amended to 

involve Members in determining Taxi applications where applicants fall 
below the minimum standards, as set out in the Policy, a role which 
was previously undertaken by officers. The procedure is set out in the 
Policy, as shown at Appendix B3; 

 
(c) the delegation of functions, as set out in Appendix C1, C2 and C3 of 

the report; 
 
(d) the appointment of Members to the Licensing Sub-Committee, as set 

out in Appendix D of the report; and 
 
(e) the procedure for dealing with settling appeals after the Sub 

Committee hearing but before the appeal hearing in the Magistrates’ 
Court is decided, as set out in Appendix E of the report. 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
                    

To the Chair and Members of the  
Licensing Committee 
 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2022 – Gambling Act 2005 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Cllr J Blackham All Yes 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. To request that the members of the Committee note and consider the adoption of 

the Statement of Licensing Policy 2022 - Gambling Act 2005 following its 3 year 
review.   For information, the route for adoption is attached as Appendix A. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2. It is recommended that the members of the Committee note the responses to 

consultation and the proposed Statement of Policy - Gambling Act 2005 with 
a view to recommending to Cabinet that it should be adopted by full Council. 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
3. Doncaster Council is required by the Gambling Act 2005 to produce a 

Statement of Licensing Policy and to review its Policy every 3 years. This is 
the Statement of Policy produced by Doncaster Council under the Gambling 
Act 2005, which will set out the basis for all relevant licensing decisions to be 
taken by the Authority over the next three-year period. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
4. The Licensing Authority is required, under the Gambling Act 2005 (The Act), 

to produce a Statement of Licensing Policy and to review the Policy at least 
every 3 years.  The existing Policy comes to the end of its 3-year period on 
31st January 2022.   
 

5. There are three licensing objectives set out in the Act and these must be 
addressed within the Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy, namely:  
 

  

Date: 25/11/2021 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime. 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way. 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed 
or exploited by gambling. 

 
6. The Policy sets out, under these three objectives, the steps that need to be 

taken by applicants to address these issues. It also addresses how the 
Licensing Committee will conduct hearings for applications that cannot be 
resolved.  The delegation of work to the Licensing Committee is prescribed 
within the Gambling Act 2005 and members of that Committee and any Sub 
Committee will have to have a detailed knowledge of the Policy and its 
implications for applicants.  Decisions of the relevant committees must state 
how decisions have been made and how the relevant parts of the Policy have 
been used to make that decision.  

 
7. This is the sixth Statement of Policy produced by Doncaster Council under the 

Gambling Act 2005, which will set out the basis for all licensing decisions to be 
taken by the Authority over the next three years.  The statement has been 
produced following public consultation including those bodies and persons set 
out in section 1.10 of the Policy document. 

 
8. The Gambling Act 2005 implemented a comprehensive structure of gambling 

regulation, which modernised previous gambling regulation and was designed to 
face th
[...]
ised by the Council as and when required. 

 
15. Where applicable, any matters arising out of the consultation and the actions 

taken are summarised at Appendix B. 
 
16. The Draft Policy is attached as Appendix C.  
 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
17. The Policy has been reviewed to ensure it is relevant to Doncaster in 2022 

and beyond, taking account of the latest Guidance to Local Authorities 
produced by the Gambling Commission. The Policy remains largely 
unchanged from the existing version. 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 
18. The Licensing Authority is required, under the Gambling Act 2005 (The Act), 

to produce a Statement of Licensing Policy and to review the Policy every 3 
years.  The Policy has been the subject of a full consultation. 

 
IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 
 
19.  

 Outcomes Implications  
 Doncaster Working: Our vision is for 

more people to be able to pursue their 
ambitions through work that gives them 
and Doncaster a brighter and 
prosperous future; 

 

 Better access to good fulfilling work 

 Doncaster businesses are supported 
to flourish 

  Inward Investment 
 

It is recognised that gambling 
premises are, quite often, 
businesses, places of 
employment and potential 
assets to the community.  
The Council, via its Licensing 
Committee/Sub-Committee, 
subject to the general principles 
set out in the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy 
will have regard to this priority 
when making licensing 
decisions. 

 Doncaster Living: Our vision is for 
Doncaster’s people to live in a borough 
that is vibrant and full of opportunity, 
where people enjoy spending time; 
 

 The town centres are the beating 
heart of Doncaster 

 More people can live in a good 
quality, affordable home 

 Healthy and Vibrant Communities 
through Physical Activity and Sport 

 Everyone takes responsibility for 
keeping Doncaster Clean 

It is recognised that gambling 
premises are, quite often, 
businesses, places of 
employment and potential 

[...]
ill need to be the 
subject of separate ‘due regard’ assessments. 

 
CONSULTATION 
 
31. The Gambling Act 2005 requires formal consultation with: 

 

 The Chief Officer of Police; 

 Representatives of one or more persons who appear to the authority to 
represent the interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses in 
the authority’s area 

 One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the 
interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the 
authority’s functions under the Act. 

 
32. In addition to the statutory consultees, the Council has consulted widely on 

this Policy during the review.  Full details of the consultation process and 
those consulted with can be found in section 1.10 of the Policy. 

 
33. All responses received have been acknowledged and given due 

consideration.  Where applicable, any matters arising out of the consultation 
and the actions taken are summarised at Appendix B. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
34. The Draft Policy, with any revisions that have arisen out of the consultation, is 

attached as Appendix C.  
 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
David Smith:  Licensing Officer  
Telephone:  01302 862546 
Email:   david.smith@doncaster.gov.uk 
 

Dan Swaine 
Director of Economy and Environment 

Page 12



Appendix A 
 

Statement of Licensing Policy 2022 - Gambling Act 2005 
Adoption Route 

 
Formal Consultation took place from 17 September 2021 to 15 October 2021

Meeting / Committee Date of Meeting 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 04/11/2021 

Licensing Committee 25/11/2021 

Cabinet 15/12/2021 

Council 20/01/2022 

Page 13



Appendix B 
 

 
Summary of matters arising out of the Consultation on the Draft Policy 

 
The Betting and Gaming Council (Gosschalks Solicitors acting on behalf of) 

1. On behalf of the BGC we welcome the acknowledgment of the contribution of 
the gambling sector to the economic development of the Borough contained in 
the foreword to the draft policy a
[...]
ds therefore only to reflect matters that are relevant to the 
licensing objectives.  

 
It is impossible to see how issues such as “known problems in the area such as 
problems arising from street drinkers, youths participating in anti-social 
behaviour, drug dealing activities etc.” could pose a risk to the licensing 
objectives. Similarly, “Areas that are prone to issues of youths participating in 
anti-social behaviour, including such activities as graffiti tagging, underage 
drinking etc.”  and the reference to “matters of faith” should both be removed. 
 
Finally, the references to, “Gaming trends such as increased levels of gambling 
activity which, for example, correspond with pay days or benefits payments” in 
paragraphs 9.1 and 9.2 should be removed as these can only be relevant to an 
assessment of risk to the licensing objectives if the authority’s view is that 
anyone in receipt of benefits or indeed paid employment is deemed vulnerable 
or likely to commit crime as a result of gambling. 

 

 Section 7.2 of the policy refers to the publication ‘Tackling gambling related 
harm – A whole council approach’, which identifies groups that are considered 
more vulnerable. The Council believes that it is important for operators to 
consider the local area and identify in their risk assessment the steps they will 
take to prevent these vulnerable groups from being harmed or exploited by 
gambling. For these reasons, no amendment to the policy is proposed. 
 

 The reference to gaming trends corresponding with paydays or benefit 
payments was added to the Policy in 2018 following comments received on 
behalf of a nationwide trade operator during consultation at that time. It was 
suggested that the previous reference to ‘gaming trends’ was too vague and 
examples should be included in the policy. For these reasons, no amendment to 
the policy is proposed. 
 

 The inclusion of ‘matters of faith’ and places of worship were commented on 
during the 2018 consultation. The response given at that time stated that the 
Gambling Commission’s guidance to licensing authorities states that it is 
expected that the types of organisations that may be considered to have 

Page 15



business interests will be interpreted broadly to include for example, 
partnerships, charities, faith groups and medical practices. On this basis that 
faith groups are considered to have business interests and thereby fall within 
the definition of interested party it is appropriate that the location of such 
premises are considered in local risk assessments. The authority considered 
this point in 2018 and has done so again during this consultation but in light of 
the above, no amendment to the policy is proposed. 

Page 16



This DRAFT Statement of Licensing Principles was prepared by Doncaster Council and 
is intended to be effective from 2022 - 2025 

www.doncaster.gov.uk 

Statement of Licensing Policy 2022 

Gambling Act 2005 

Further advice and guidance can be obtained from: 

Licensing 
Doncaster Council 
Civic Office  
Waterdale 
Doncaster 
DN1 3BU 
Tel: 01302 737590 

Email: licensing@doncaster.gov.uk  
Web: www.doncaster.gov.uk/licensing 

APPENDIX C

Page 17

http://www.doncaster.gov.uk/licensing


Page 2 of 43 

(DRAFT) Doncaster Council Statement of Policy – Gambling Act 2005 
(INTENDED TO BE) Effective from – 2022 - 2025  
 v6 

FOREWORD 
 
This is the sixth Statement of Policy produced by Doncaster Council under the 
Gambling Act 2005, which will set out the basis for all licensing decisions to be taken by 
the Authority over the next three years.  The statement has been produced following 
consultation with those bodies and persons set out in section 1.10. 
 
The Gambling Act 2005 implemented a comprehensive structure of gambling regulation, 
which modernised previous gambling regulation and was designed to face the 
challenges of today and the future. 
 
The Policy creates a regime of firm but fair regulation, which encourages reside
[...]
tations 
received/ 
representations have 
been withdrawn 

Application for a transfer of a licence Where representations 
have been received 
and not withdrawn 

Where no 
representations 
received/ 
representations have 
been withdrawn 

Application for a provisional statement Where representations 
have been received 
and not withdrawn 

Where no 
representations 
received/ 
representations have 
been withdrawn 

Review of a premises licence All cases  

Application for club gaming /club 
machine permits 

Where representations 
have been received 
and not withdrawn 

Where no 
representations 
received/ 
representations have 
been withdrawn 

Cancellation of club gaming/ club 
machine permits 

All cases  

Applications for other permits  All cases 

Cancellation of licensed premises gaming 
machine permits 

 All cases 

Consideration of temporary use notice  All cases 

Decision to give a counter notice to a 
temporary use notice 

All cases  

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Licensing Committee Meeting held on 17th June, 2021.
	5 Statement of Licensing Policy 2022 - Gambling Act 2005.
	Gambling Policy Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


A. 1 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 25TH NOVEMBER, 2021 
 
A MEETING of the LICENSING COMMITTEE was held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
CIVIC OFFICE on THURSDAY, 25TH NOVEMBER, 2021, at 10.00 am. 
 
PRESENT:  

Chair - Councillor Dave Shaw 

Vice-Chair - Councillor Linda Curran 

 

Councillors Nick Allen, Martin Greenhalgh, Emma Muddiman-Rawlins, Thomas Noon 
and Ian Pearson. 
 
APOLOGIES:  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Iris Beech, Bev Chapman, 
John Healy, Charlie Hogarth, Barry Johnson and David Nevett. 
 

6 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

7 Minutes of the Licensing Committee Meeting held on 17th June, 2021  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 
17th June, 2021, be approved as a correct record. 

 
8 Statement of Licensing Policy 2022 - Gambling Act 2005  

 
The Committee considered a report, presented by David Smith, the Licensing Officer, 
which set out a proposed Statement of Licensing Policy 2022, Gambling Act 2005, 
following its triennial review. 
 
The Council was required under the Gambling Act 2005, to produce a Statement of 
Licensing Policy and to review its Policy triennially.  It was noted that the report was 
the sixth Statement of Policy produced by the Council under the Gambling Act 2005, 
which set out the steps that needed to be taken by Applicants and how the Licensing 
Committee would conduct hearings for applications that could not be resolved. 
 
Members were informed that the Statement had been produced following public 

consultation including those bodies and persons set out at Section 1.10 of the draft 

Policy, which resulted in only one response from a trade representative.  The details of 

the response and the changes made to the policy as a result, were detailed within 

Appendix B to the report.  With the exception of minor administrative changes, the 

proposed Policy was generally unchanged from the current version, a copy of which 

was attached as Appendix C to the report. 

 

Members were requested to note the response to the consultation and recommend 

that Full Council adopt the revised policy. 



 

A. 2 
 

 

Following the Chair affording Members in the Chamber the opportunity to speak on 
the report, an amendment to the Gambling Policy was MOVED and Seconded in that 
the term ‘Addiction’ be included within the heading ‘Vulnerable Persons’ at paragraph 
7.2 of the revised Policy on page number 47 of the agenda papers. 
 
Following a discussion with Officers on whether the Policy could be amended at this 
stage in the adoption process and a subsequent adjournment to consider relevant 
legislation and guidance, Members were informed that guidance from the Gambling 
Commission, which was one of the consultees, stated that the Commission did not 
seek to define vulnerable persons and it was for regulatory purposes, and therefore, 
the definition in the revised Policy reflected what was in the Gambling Commission 
guidance. 
 
Subsequent to the advice provided to Members of the Committee, the amendment to 
include the term ‘Addiction’ within the heading ‘Vulnerable Persons’ at paragraph 7.2 
of the revised Gambling Policy, was again Moved and Seconded. 
 
A vote was taken on the amendment to the Gambling Policy proposed by Councillor 
Thomas Noon, which was declared as follows:- 
 
For - 2 
 
Against - 5 
 
Abstain - 0 
 
On being put to the meeting, the amendment to the Gambling Policy was declared 
LOST.  However, the Chair, Councillor Dave Shaw, requested that Officers specifically 
consider whether the term ‘Addiction’ could be included in the Statement of Licensing 
Policy 2022, Gambling Act 2005, during the next triennial review. 
 

 RESOLVED that the Committee support the reviewed Statement of Licensing 

 Policy 2022, Gambling Act 2005, and recommend it to Cabinet prior to adoption 

 by Full Council. 

 
9 Adjournment of Meeting  

 
 RESOLVED that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 18.11(f), 
 the meeting stand adjourned at 10.20 a.m. to be reconvened on this day at 
 10.30 a.m. 
 

10 Reconvening of Meeting  
 
The meeting reconvened at 10.30 a.m. 
 


